

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	No. 18-1114
	)	(consol. with Nos. 18-1118,
<i>Respondent,</i>	)	18-1139 & 18-1162)
	)	
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE	)	
MANUFACTURERS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Movant-Respondent-Intervenors.</i>	)	

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC INTEREST ORGANIZATION PETITIONERS**

Sean H. Donahue  
 Matthew Littleton  
 Donahue, Goldberg & Weaver, LLP  
 1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE  
 Washington, D.C. 20003  
 (202) 277-7085  
 sean@donahuegoldberg.com

Benjamin Longstreth  
 Irene Gutierrez  
 Natural Resources Defense Council  
 1152 15th Street, N.W., Suite 300  
 Washington, D.C. 20005  
 (202) 513-6256  
 blongstreth@nrdc.org

*Additional counsel listed in signature block.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STANDING .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE REVISED DETERMINATION VIOLATES SECTION 12(h).....	10
II. THE REVISED DETERMINATION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	12
Practicability .....	13
Fuel Prices.....	15
Costs.....	16
Other Factors.....	17
Ignoring Public Comment.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Battle v. FAA</i> , 393 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	6
<i>Kreis v. Sec’y</i> , 406 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	9
<i>Missouri Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 2019 WL 405020 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 1, 2019).....	12
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....	8

### Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17
--------------------------------	---

Administrative Materials

77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)..... 2, 3, 10  
82 Fed. Reg. 39,551 (Aug. 21, 2017) .....11  
83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018) ..... 1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17  
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018) .....7, 9  
83 Fed. Reg. 48,578 (Sept. 26, 2018) .....8

Other Authorities

National Research Council of the National Academies, *Cost, Effectiveness, and  
Deployment of Fuel Economy Technologies for Light-Duty Vehicles*  
(June 2015).....14
